

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

IN THE MATTER OF: :
 : **Case No. 2016-1348**
CAPITAL CARE NETWORK OF :
TOLEDO : **On Appeal from the Lucas County**
 : **Court of Appeals, Sixth Appellate**
 Appellee, : **District**
 :
 vs. :
 : **Court of Appeals**
STATE OF OHIO : **Case No. CL-201501186**
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH :
 :
 Appellant. :

**MERIT BRIEF OF
APPELLEE CAPITAL CARE NETWORK OF TOLEDO**

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio
ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
*Counsel of Record
STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)
PETER T. REED (0089948)
Deputy Solicitors
RYAN L. RICHARDSON (0090382)
TIFFAY L. CARWILE (0082522)
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 (fax)
Eric.Murphy@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov

*Counsel for Appellant,
State of Ohio Department of Health*

JENNIFER L. BRANCH * (0038893)
*Counsel of Record
ALPHONSE A. GERHARDSTEIN (0032053)
GERHARDSTEIN & BRANCH CO., LPA
441 Vine Street #3400
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 621-9100
(513) 345-5543 (fax)
jbranch@gbfirm.com

Terry J. Lodge (# 0029271)
316 N. Michigan St., Ste. 520
Toledo, OH 43604-5627
(419) 255-7552
(419) 255-7552 (fax)
tjlodge50@yahoo.com

*Counsel for Appellee,
Capital Care Network of Toledo*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. Statement of the case and facts	2
A. Statement of the Case.....	2
B. Relevant Facts	3
II. Argument.....	8
Appellee Capital Care Network of Toledo's Proposition of Law No.1:.....	9
<i>An Adjudication Order revoking an ASF's license because the ASF did not meet the requirements of an unconstitutional law must be reversed irrespective of whether the ASF also did not meet the requirements of an irrelevant administrative rule that the Adjudication Order did not rely on for the revocation. When an Adjudication Order revoking an ASF license is not based on a rule, the rule cannot be used to justify the Order.</i>	
A. When an Adjudication Order revoking an ASF's license is based on an unconstitutional law, a reviewing Court cannot avoid reviewing whether the Order is accordance with the law.....	9
B. The Adjudication Order revoking Capital Care's license for failing to meet the requirements of the transfer agreement statute cannot be affirmed on an alternative ground that Capital Care did not meet the requirements of the transfer agreement rule when the rule was not the basis for the revocation, nor could have been the basis for rejecting Capital Care's transfer agreement.....	10
1. The State is wrong to declare that the transfer agreement statute is identical to the transfer agreement rule.	11
2. The State is wrong to suggest Capital Care's transfer agreement with the Michigan hospital did not meet the rule.....	12
3. The state is wrong to ask this Court to affirm the Order on alternative grounds for the first time on appeal.....	14
4. The State is wrong to request this Court to violate Capital Care's procedural due process rights by affirming the revocation Order on alternative grounds for which the State did not give Capital Care notice and an opportunity to be heard prior to the Order being issued.....	15
Appellee Capital Care Network of Toledo's Proposition of Law No. 2.....	16
<i>When no common purpose or discernible relationship exists between the provisions in a bill, the enactment violates the single-subject rule of the Ohio Constitution Article II Section 15(D). The inclusion of the ambulatory surgical facility written transfer agreement licensing provisions R.C. 3702.303, 3702.304, and 3727.60 in the 2013 budget bill violates the single-subject rule.</i>	

Appellee Capital Care Network of Toledo's Proposition of Law No. 3	22
<i>It was entirely appropriate for the Sixth District to address the constitutionality of the licensing provisions, upon which the Adjudication Order was based, given that these provisions are contrary to law because they have the effect of creating an undue burden for Northwest Ohio women to access abortion under Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt, __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 2292, 195 L.Ed.2d 665 (2016).</i>	
A. Because the Director of the Department of Health is prohibited from revoking or not renewing Appellee’s facility license when his order is not in accordance with the law, the Sixth District appropriately reviewed the order to determine Ohio’s transfer agreement law violated the due process clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	22
B. The Sixth District properly considered and applied the U.S. Supreme Court decision in Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt, __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 2292, 195 L.Ed.2d 665 (2016), based on the record before it.	23
C. The Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Clause applies to the general ASF licensing provisions at issue in this case.	27
D. The Sixth District did not sua sponte determine that the transfer agreement provisions violated the due process clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	29
E. Remand to the trial court to hear evidence and argument in the first instance is appropriate in this case.....	31
Appellee Capital Care Network of Toledo's Proposition of Law No. 4.....	32
<i>The combination of R.C. 3702.303, which requires ambulatory surgical facilities to obtain a written transfer agreement from a local hospital, and R.C. 3702.304, which requires a doctor to agree to admit patients, and R.C.3727.60, which bans public hospitals from entering transfer agreements with an abortion facility, create an unconstitutional delegation of the Director of the Department of Health’s authority to license ambulatory surgical facilities that provide abortions.</i>	
CONCLUSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beagle v. Walden</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 59, 676 N.E.2d 506 (1997)	20
<i>Birth Control Centers, Inc. v. Reizen</i> , 508 F.Supp. 1366 (E.D.Mich.1981), aff'd in part on other grounds, 743 F.2d 352 (6th Cir.1984).....	35
<i>Birth Control Ctrs., Inc. v. Reizen</i> , 743 F.2d 352 (6th Cir. 1984)	28, 36
<i>Capital Care Network of Toledo v. State of Ohio Dep't of Health</i> , 2016-Ohio-5168 (6th Dist.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238, 56 S.Ct. 855, 80 L.Ed. 1160 (1936).....	33
<i>Chapman v. Ohio State Dental Bd.</i> , 33 Ohio App.3d 324, 515 N.E.2d 992 (Ninth Dist. 1986).....	31
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 2013-Ohio-1186, 989 N.E.2d 1072 (8th Dist.)	19, 20
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services</i> , W.D. Mo. No. 2:16-cv-04313, WL1407656 (April 19, 2017).....	28
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137, 33 S.Ct. 76, 57 L.Ed. 156 (1912).....	33
<i>Founder's Women's Health Center v. Ohio State Dept. of Health</i> , 10th District Franklin No. 01AP-872, 01AP-873, 2002-Ohio-4295	28
<i>Friendship Med. Ctr., Ltd. v. Chicago Bd. of Health</i> , 505 F. 2d. 1141 (7th Cir. 1974)	28
<i>Grant v. Ohio Dept. of Liquor Control</i> , 86 Ohio App.3d 76, 619 N.E.2d 1165 (1st Dist.1993)	31
<i>Greenville Women's Clinic v. Comm'r</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir.2002)	36
<i>Hallmark Clinic v. N.C. Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 380 F.Supp. 1153 (E.D.N.C.1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 519 F.2d 1315 (4th Cir.1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoover v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'r</i> , 19 Ohio St.3d 1, 482 N.E.2d 575 (1985)	18
<i>Mayer v. Bristow</i> , 91 Ohio St. 3d 3, 740 N.E.2d 656 (2000)	29
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Rocky River</i> , 38 Ohio St.2d 23, 309 N.E.2d 900 (1974)	31
<i>Moses v. Providence Hospital and Medical Centers, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2009)	13, 26
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96, 99 S.Ct. 403, 58 L.Ed.2d 361 (1978).....	39, 40

<i>In re Nowak</i> ,	
104 Ohio St.3d 466, 2004-Ohio-6777, 820 N.E.2d 335	17, 18, 19
<i>Ohio v. Crager</i> ,	
123 Ohio St.3d 1210, 914 N.E.2d 1055 (2009)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Atchison</i> ,	
126 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tx. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> ,	
748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir.2014)	42
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ohio Southwest Region, et al. v. Hodges</i> ,	
SDOH Case No. 1:15-cv-568	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> ,	
505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791	23
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> ,	
428 U.S. 52, 96 S.Ct. 2831, 49 L.Ed.2d. 788 (1976).....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> ,	
23 F.Supp.3d 956 (W.D.Wis.2014)	37, 39, 41
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> ,	
94 F. Supp.3d 949 (W.D. Wis.2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Planned Parenthood of</i>	
<i>Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir.2015).....	34, 36, 39, 41
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> ,	
86 Ohio St. 3d 1, 711 N.E.2d 203 (1999)	17, 20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Dix v. Celeste</i>	
11 Ohio St.3d 141, 464 N.E.2d 153 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Hinkle v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> ,	
62 Ohio St.3d 145, 580 N.E.2d 767 (1991)	18
<i>State v. Moore</i> ,	
Slip Opinion No. 2016-Ohio 8288.....	24
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass'n v. State Emp. Relations Bd.</i> ,	
104 Ohio St.3d 122, 2004-Ohio-6363, 818 N.E.2d 688	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> ,	
86 Ohio St.3d 451, 495-96, 1999-Ohio-123, 715 N.E.2d 1062.....	17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Zollner v. Indus. Comm.</i> ,	
66 Ohio St.3d 276, 611 N.E.2d 830 (1993)	15
<i>Superior Metal Products v. Admr., Bur. of Employment Services</i> ,	
41 Ohio St.2d 143, 324 N.E.2d 179 (1975)	31
<i>Tucson Woman's Clinic v. Eden</i> ,	
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir.2004)	33, 35
<i>Washington ex. rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> ,	
278 U.S. 116, 49 S.Ct. 50, 73 L.Ed. 210 (1928).....	33, 35, 41
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> ,	
__ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 2292, 195 L.Ed.2d 665 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Women's Health Ctr. of W. Cnty., Inc. v. Webster</i> ,	
681 F.Supp. 1385 (E.D. Missouri 1988) <i>aff'd</i> , 871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir.1989)	35
<i>Women's Med. Prof'l Corp. v. Baird</i> ,	
438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356, 6 S.Ct. 1064, 30 L.Ed. 220 (1886).....	32
---	----

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd (b)	13, 20, 26
O.A.C. 370-83-19	13
O.A.C. 3701-83-14(A), App’x 83.....	14
O.A.C. 3701-83-19(E)	<i>passim</i>
O.A.C. 3701-83-19(E), App’x 81-82.....	9
O.A.C. 3701-83019(E), App’x 81	11
Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 15(D)	3, 8, 16, 17
Ohio R. Evid. 201	26
R.C. 119.12	8, 10
R.C. 119.12 (D).....	23
R.C. 2317.56 (B)(1)	27
R.C. 3702.30(E)(1)	4
R.C. 3702.202	37
R.C. 3702.303	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 3702.304	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 3702.3010	12, 38
R.C. 3727.60	<i>passim</i>
R.C. Chapter 4731 <i>et seq.</i>	43
R.C. Section 3702.30	10
U.S. Constitution Fourteenth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution Due Process Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
